75.584.405Total

Cash flows on acquisition
37.565.444Cash acquired from the subsidiary
(31.500.000)Cash consideration
6.065.444Net cash flows

1. Costs of acquisition amounted to SR 75,000 which were charged to general and administrative expenses
in the consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2015.

2. The Group has recognized an amount of SR 892,000 as an income from measurement of the fair value of
the Group’s shares before acquiring the Saudi Hotel Services Company.

3. Revenue and profit included in the consolidated statement of income from 30 April 2015 up to 31
December 2015 of Saudi Hotel Service Company amounted to SR 22.3 million and SR 2 million, respectively.
Further, revenue and losses included in the consolidated statement of income from 1 January 2016 up to 31
December 2016 amounted to SR 22 million and SR (3.8) million, respectively.

4. Comparative figures adjustments for net income for the year, non-controlling interest and retained
earnings as a result of completing the study for allocation purchase price of fair value for net assets of the
acquired company:

31 December 2015
(Before restatement) Restatement 31 December 2015

(Restated)

Net income  144.373.794 2.455.851 146.829.645

Non-controlling interest 36.458.174 1.574.305 38.032.479

Retained earning 144.630.904 2.455.851 147.086.755

13. BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

113112 Annual Report of 2016Annual Report of 2016

14. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT
LIABILITIES

2016 2015 (restated)

Revenue received in advance 46.277.224 31.514.165
Accrued staff salaries and benefits 24.178.957 21.668.138
Performance bond retentions 18.589.072 18.591.399
Due to governmental bodies (14-1) 9.186.651 9.186.651
Accrued rentals 7.409.950 7.029.866
Advances from customers 2.965.416 5.060.680
Accrued maintenance and utilities 2.927.728 2.098.384
Management fees due to international
operating companies 2.174.414 2.834.650

Accrued insurance 289.449 985.410
Professional and consultancy fees 531.640 416.000
Accrued advertisement 413.008 219.103
Others 502.793 293.364
   115.446.302 99.897.810

(14-1) This balance includes an amount due to the Civil Aviation Authority (the owner of Makarem Riyadh
Hotel) and consists of obligations to finance pre-opening expenses and revenue have not been supplied to
the owner belong to the previous contract. It has not been agreed on a fixed schedule to settle this balance.